TASK ASSIGNMENT 2023-3

ISSUED UNDER AN AGREEMENT FOR CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS TASK ASSIGNMENT is issued by LEVY COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (the "County") to BARNETT, FRONCZAK, BARLOWE & SHULER ARCHITECTS., (the "Consultant"), pursuant to the Agreement between Levy County and Barnett, Fronczak, Barlowe & Shuler Architects., for Continuing Professional Services dated December 8, 2020 (the "Continuing Professional Services Agreement.") This Task Assignment is for Professional Architectural Services for Pre-Design, Contract Document, Bidding and Contract Administration for the renovation of the existing building at the Levy County Government Center.

- 1. <u>Scope of Services.</u> Consultant shall provide all of the services and materials described in (the "Scope of Work") described in Consultant's proposal dated February 3, 2023 titled Development Department Office Space (the "Proposal"), which is attached as Exhibit "A" (consisting of sixteen pages.)
- 2. <u>Compensation.</u> County shall compensate Consultant for its performance of the Scope of Work a not to exceed amount of Seventy Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Five Dollars (\$79,945) as set forth in the Proposal. Invoices or requests for payments to Consultant shall be made in accordance with the Florida Local Government Prompt Payment Act, sections 218.70 through 218.79, Fla. Stat.
- 3. In the event of a conflict between the documents attached or incorporated by reference to this Task Assignment, the documents will be given precedence in the following order

First: This Task Assignment;

Second: The Proposal attached as Exhibit "A"; and

Third: The Continuing Professional Services Agreement.

All other terms of the Continuing Professional Services Agreement not in conflict with this Task Assignment shall apply to Consultant's services to be provided under this Task Assignment and County's obligations under this Task Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Task Assignment as of the last date of signature for the parties set forth below.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA
Matt Brooks, Chairman
Date:

ATTEST: Danny J. Shipp, Clerk of	
Circuit Court and Ex-Officio Clerk to the	
Board of County Commissioners	
 Danny J. Shipp	
,	Approved as to form and legal sufficiency
	Nicolle M. Shalley, County Attorney
	Barnett, Fronczak, Barlowe & Shuler Architects Consultan
	Ву:
	Title:
	Date: